

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION

)	
JAMES SNOW, Reg. No. N-50072,)	
)	
PETITIONER,)	No. 13 CV 3947
)	
v.)	
)	Hon. Judge Elaine E. Bucklo
MICHAEL LEMKE, Warden,)	
Superintendent, or authorized person having)	
custody of petitioner,)	
)	
RESPONDENT.)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF JAMES SNOW'S
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

Jon Loevy
Tara Thompson
Elizabeth Wang
THE EXONERATION PROJECT
at the University of Chicago Law School
6020 S. University Ave.
Chicago, IL 60637
(312) 789-4955
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTRODUCTION. 1

ARGUMENT. 3

I. None of Petitioner’s Claims Are Procedurally Defaulted. 3

II. Ground 1: Mr. Snow Should Prevail on His Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim. 5

 A. Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate and Cross-Examine Danny Martinez. 9

 B. Trial Counsel Failed to Call Thomas Sanders to Discredit Carlos Luna. 14

 C. Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate, Interview, or Adequately Cross-Examine Steven Scheel. 15

 D. Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate and Present Evidence that Would Have Contradicted Dawn Roberts. 17

 E. Trial Counsel Failed to Impeach Karen Strong with Mark Huffington. 18

 F. Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate and Use Available Evidence about Deals and Favorable Treatment Given to Witnesses. 19

 G. Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate and Use Evidence from Darren Smart. 21

 H. Trial Counsel Failed to Use Available Evidence to Impeach Detectives Thomas and Bernardini. 22

 I. Lead Trial Counsel Frank Piel Admitted Failing to Investigate Cases Outside of Court Because of His Alcoholism, Gambling, and Mental Illness. . . 22

II. Ground 2: The Cumulative Effect of Trial Counsel’s Error Prejudiced Mr. Snow. 23

III. Ground 4: Mr. Show Should Prevail on His *Brady* Claims. 23

 A. Threats to Steven Scheel and Fabrication of His Testimony. 23

 B. Deals with and Pressure on Witnesses. 26

 1. Ed Palumbo. 26

 2. Danielle Prosperini’s Testimony about Bruce Roland. 27

- 3. Kevin Schaal, Bruce Roland, Jody Winkler, and Bill Moffitt. 28
- C. Danny Martinez’s Statements in or Prior to 1994 that Mr. Snow Was Not the Person He Saw. 29
- D. Impeachment Evidence Relating to Steven Scheel. 32
- E. Polygraph Examination Results of Bruce Roland. 32
- F. Pattern of Misconduct by Police and Prosecutors. 33
- IV. Ground 5: The Above Errors, Cumulatively, So Infected Mr. Snow’s Trial that They Violated His Right to Due Process under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments. 36
- V. The Court Should Grant a Certificate of Appealability if It Declines to Grant the Petition. 37
- CONCLUSION.** 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvarez v. Boyd, 225 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2000). 37

Baldwin v. Reese, 541 U.S. 27 (2004). 4

Barksdale v. Lane, 957 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1992). 5

Beaman v. Souk, 863 F. Supp. 2d 752 (C.D. Ill. 2012). 36

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963). passim

Brooks v. Walls, 279 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2002). 34

Campbell v. Reardon, 780 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2015). 7, 16

Caveney v. Bower, 207 Ill.2d 82 (Ill. 2003). 37

Chambers v. McCaughtry, 264 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2001). 4

Cone v. Bell, 556 U.S. 449 (2009). 27

Eichwedel v. Chandler, 696 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2012). 6

Elmore v. Ozmint, 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011). 8

Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011). 9

Jardine v. Dittman, 658 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2011). 34

Johnson v. Secretary, DOC, 643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011). 8

Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986). 8

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995). 26

Lavin v. Rednour, 641 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2011). 37

Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003). 38

Mosley v. Atchison, 689 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012). 7, 15, 18

O’Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U.S. 838 (1999). 3

People v. Almodovar, 984 N.E.2d 100 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013). 35

<i>People v. Jakes</i> , 2 N.E.3d 481 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013).	35
<i>People v. Patterson</i> , 735 N.E. 2d 616 (Ill. 2000).	35
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 860 N.E.2d 488 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006).	36
<i>People v. Snow</i> , 964 N.E.2d 1139 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012).	24, 25, 29
<i>People v. Snow</i> , 2015 IL App (4th) 140721.	10
<i>People v. Tyler</i> , 39 U.E. 2d 1042 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015).	35
<i>People v. Whirl</i> , 39 N.E.3d 114 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015).	35
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 824 N.E.2d 191 (Ill. 2005).	35
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).	4
<i>Pole v. Randolph</i> , 570 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2009).	7
<i>Rodriguez v. Scillia</i> , 193 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 1999).	5
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).	8
<i>Ruhl v. Hardy</i> , 743 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014).	7
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).	5
<i>Silva v. Woodford</i> , 279 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2002).	9
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).	37
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012).	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	passim
<i>Stitts v. Wilson</i> , 713 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2013).	7
<i>Sutherland v. Gaetz</i> , 581 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2009).	6
<i>Thomas v. Clements</i> , 789 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2015).	6
<i>Thomas v. Williams</i> , 2016 WL 2909376, __ F.3d __ (7th Cir. May 18, 2016).	37
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).	21, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Lozada</i> , 1993 WL 384519 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 1993).	34

United States v. Dimas, 3 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 34

United States v. Morales, 746 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 2014). 34

United States v. Salem, 578 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 34

United States v. Silva, 71 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 34

United States v. Wigoda, 521 F. 1221 (7th Cir. 1975)..... 34

Verdin v. O’Leary, 972 F.2d 1467 (7th Cir. 1992). 4

Wearry v. Cain, 136 S. Ct. 1002, 577 U.S. __ (2016)..... 34

Welch v. United States, 126 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)..... 38

Williams v. Washington, 59 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 37

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003). 12

Wood v. Bartholomew, 516 U.S. 1 (1995)..... 34

Wooley v. Rednour, 702 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 6, 29

Ylst v. Nunnemaker, 501 U.S. 797 (1991). 6

Rules

Illinois Supreme Court Rule 315(d)..... 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)..... 37

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1). 24
